

No. 21-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN EDWARD MAY,

Petitioner,

— v. —

DAVID SHINN, DIRECTOR,
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
MARK BRNOVICH, ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUSTIN S. WEDDLE
WEDDLE LAW PLLC
250 West 55th Street,
30th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 997-5518
jweddle@weddlelaw.com

ERICA T. DUBNO
Counsel of Record
FAHRINGER & DUBNO
43 West 43rd Street,
Suite 261
New York, NY 10036
(212) 319-5351
erica.dubno@fahringerlaw
.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
1. Counsel Acquiesces in Discharged Jurors	
Resuming Deliberations After a Hung Jury and	
Mistrial.....	7
2. Counsel Fails to Research or Preserve a	
Constitutional Objection to Arizona's Burden-	
Shifting Law	12
3. Direct Appeal	14
4. This Court Requests the Prosecution to Respond to	
the Certiorari Petition	15
5. Post-Conviction Proceedings	16
6. The U.S. District Court Grants Habeas Based on	
Burden-Shifting	18
7. The Ninth Circuit Affirms Habeas Relief Based on	
Counsel's Failure to Object to Reconvening the	
Discharged Jurors.....	20
8. The Ninth Circuit Reverses Itself a Year Later and	
a Judge Dissents.....	22

ARGUMENT: REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	24
I. Courts Are Split on Whether to Evaluate Counsel's Performance by Positing Hypothetical Strategies that <i>Could Have</i> , but Demonstrably <i>Did Not</i> , Motivate Counsel's Conduct	24
A. This Court's Decisions Rely on Counsel's Actual, Not Counterfactual, Deliberations....	25
B. The Minority View Incorrectly Evaluates Performance Based on Imagined Hypothetical Considerations	30
C. The Majority View Correctly Evaluates the Actual Considerations of Counsel Revealed by the Record	34
D. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle to Repudiate the Use of Counterfactuals to Evaluate Performance	36
II. Whether an Uninformed Decision on a Crucial Issue Is Entitled to Deference Is an Important Federal Question.....	38
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts with Other Courts of Appeals.....	40
B. This is a Recurring Issue.....	41
C. This Case Presents an Appropriate Platform for Resolving this Question	41

III. Whether Counsel Is Deficient for Failing to Preserve a Federal Constitutional Challenge to an “Obviously” Unconstitutional Statute Is an Important Question	44
CONCLUSION	48

APPENDICES

Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on Rehearing Vacating the Grant of Habeas Relief, Dated March 27, 2020	APP.1
Memorandum Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on Rehearing, Dated March 27, 2020.....	APP.60
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on Rehearing, Dated March 27, 2020.....	APP.67
Memorandum Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Affirming the Grant of Habeas Relief, Dated March 26, 2019.....	APP.69
Decision of District Judge Neil V. Wake Granting Habeas Relief, Dated March 28, 2017.....	APP.84
Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge Michelle H. Burns, Dated September 15, 2015.....	APP.123

Order of the Arizona Supreme Court, Denying
Review of the Decision Denying Post
Conviction Relief,

Dated April 23, 2013..... APP.241

Decision of the Arizona Court of Appeals,
Division II, Granting Review and Denying
Post Conviction Relief,

Dated September 7, 2012..... APP.242

Decision of the Arizona Superior Court,
Maricopa County, Denying Post Conviction
Relief,

Dated November 7, 2011..... APP.251

Minute Entry of the Arizona Superior Court,
Maricopa County, Dismissing Certain Claims
of the Petition for Post Conviction Relief,

Dated January 3, 2011..... APP.258

Decision of the Arizona Supreme Court,
Declining Review of the Direct Appeal,

Dated February 10, 2009..... APP.261

Decision of the Arizona Court of Appeals,
Division I, on Direct Appeal,

Dated July 24, 2008..... APP.262

Order of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing,
Dated September 2, 2020..... APP.273

Order of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit Staying the Mandate,
Dated September 9, 2020..... APP.275

Excerpts from the Record: Mistrial
Transcript; Relevant Portions of Counsel's
Hearing Testimony, Counsel's Sworn
Declaration, Select Jury Notes, Statement of
a Holdout Juror..... APP.277

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Arizona Attorneys for
Criminal Justice in Support of Petitioner-
Appellee Stephen May, filed in the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
Dated March 30, 2018..... APP.334

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers in Support of
Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*, filed in the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit,
Dated August 19, 2020..... APP.354

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	43
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	46
<i>Bucci v. United States</i> , 662 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Bullock v. Carver</i> , 297 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000).....	32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Philistin</i> , 617 Pa. 358 (2012).....	34
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	29
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	10, 39, 42, 43
<i>Doe v. Ayers</i> , 782 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32

<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. 2014)	34
<i>Gersten v. Senkowski</i> , 426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Vanterpool</i> , 767 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	30
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> , 728 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	29
<i>Marcrum v. Luebbers</i> , 509 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 2007).....	34, 35
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	26
<i>Morris v. California</i> , 966 F.2d 448 (9th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	45
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	18, 46, 47
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	46

<i>Rolan v. Vaughn</i> , 445 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	28
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	13, 46
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	46
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020).....	42
<i>State v. Crumley</i> , 128 Ariz. 302 (1981).....	14
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 153 Ariz. 171 (1987)	13
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 789 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Tice v. Johnson</i> , 647 F.3d 87 (4th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>United States v. Arny</i> , 831 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	28
<i>Washington v. Hofbauer</i> , 228 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2000).....	35, 37, 39

<i>White v. Roper,</i> 416 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Wiggins v. Smith,</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	25, 27

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	36
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
FRAP 40(a)(2)	22
A.R.S. § 13-1401(3)	5
A.R.S. § 13-1407(E)	5, 12
A.R.S. § 13-1410(A)	5

Other Authorities

Kristina Moore, SCOTUSblog (2009), http://www.scotusblog.com/2009/09/petitions-to-watch-conference-of-9-29-09-part-iii	15
William E. Nelson, Political <i>Decision Making by Informed Juries</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1149 (2014)	16
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Garner v. Colorado</i> , No. 16-857, 2017 WL 75458 (Jan. 4, 2017)	36
Amicus Brief of the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers in Support of Petitioner, <i>Garner v. Colorado</i> , No. 16-857, 2017 WL 526563 (Feb. 6, 2017).	38
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Long v. United States</i> , No. 12-1452, 2013 WL 2726810 (June 12, 2013)	41
Amicus Brief of the Constitution Project in Support of Petitioner, <i>Long v. United States</i> , No. 12-1452, 2013 WL 3754812 (July 15, 2013)	41
Respondent's Brief in Opposition to the Petition for Certiorari in <i>May v. State of Arizona</i> , No. 08-1393, 2009 WL 2524209 (Aug. 14, 2009).....	15

Petitioner Stephen Edward May respectfully requests a writ of certiorari to review the decisions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, entered on March 27, 2020.
